This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License,
which permits unrestricted use, distribution, and reproduction in any medium, provided the
original work is properly cited.
echT PressScience
DOI: 10.32604/cmc.2024.052008
ARTICLE
A Data Intrusion Tolerance Model Based on an Improved Evolutionary Game
Theory for the Energy Internet

tions on this paper.
Funding Statement: This work was supported by the National Natural Science Foundation of China
(Nos. 51977113, 62293500, 62293501 and 62293505).
3696 CMC, 2024, vol.79, no.3
Author Contributions: Study conception and design: Song Deng and Yiming Yuan; data collection:
Song Deng and Yiming Yuan; analysis and interpretation of results: Song Deng and Yiming Yuan;
draft manuscript preparation: Song Deng and Yiming Yuan. Both authors reviewed the results and
approved the final version of the manuscript.
Availability of Data and Materials: The authors confirm that the data supporting the findings of this
study are available within the article.
Conflicts of Interest: The authors declare that they have no conflicts of interest to report regarding the
present study.
References
[1] D. Yue and Q. L. Han, “Guest editorial special issue on new trends in energy internet: Artificial intelligence-
based control, network security, and management,” IEEE Trans. Syst., Man, Cybern.: Syst., vol. 49, no. 8,
pp. 1551–1553, 2019. doi: 10.1109/TSMC.2019.2923034.
[2] A. K. Sandhu, “Big data with cloud computing: Discussions and challenges,” Big Data Min. Anal., vol. 5,
no. 1, pp. 32–40, 2021. doi: 10.26599/BDMA.2021.9020016.
[3] H. Lu, M. Zhang, X. Xu, Y. Li, and H. T. Shen, “Deep fuzzy hashing network for efficient image retrieval,”
IEEE Trans. Fuzzy Syst., vol. 29, no. 1, pp. 166–176, 2020. doi: 10.1109/TFUZZ.2020.2984991.
[4] H. Lu, Y. Teng, and Y. Li, “Learning latent dynamics for autonomous shape control of deformable
object,” IEEE Trans. Intell. Transp. Syst., vol. 24, no. 11, pp. 13133–13140, Nov. 2023. doi:
10.1109/TITS.2022.3225322.
[5] H. Song, J. Li, and H. Li, “A cloud secure storage mechanism based on data dispersion and encryption,”
IEEE Access, vol. 9, pp. 63745–63751, 2021. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2021.3075340.
[6] M. Tanveer, A. U. Khan, N. Kumar, A. Naushad, and S. A. Chaudhry, “A robust access control
protocol for the smart grid systems,” IEEE Internet Things J., vol. 9, no. 9, pp. 6855–6865, 2021. doi:
10.1109/JIOT.2021.3113469.
[7] A. Thakkar and R. Lohiya, “A survey on intrusion detection system: Feature selection, model, performance
measures, application perspective, challenges, and future research directions,” Artif. Intell. Rev., vol. 55,
no. 1, pp. 453–563, 2022. doi: 10.1007/s10462-021-10037-9.
[8] S. Deng, Q. Hu, D. Wu, and Y. He, “BCTC-KSM: A blockchain-assisted threshold cryptography for key
security management in power IoT data sharing,” Comput. Electr. Eng., vol. 108, no. 1, pp. 108666, 2023.
doi: 10.1016/j.compeleceng.2023.108666.
[9] G. Wang, Y. Chao, Y. Cao, T. Jiang, W. Han, and Z. Chen, “A comprehensive review of research works
based on evolutionary game theory for sustainable energy development,” Energy Rep., vol. 8, pp. 114–136,
2022. doi: 10.1016/j.egyr.2021.11.231.
[10] D. B. Gothawal and S. Nagaraj, “Anomaly-based intrusion detection system in rpl by applying stochastic
and evolutionary game models over IoT environment,” Wirel. Pers. Commun., vol. 110, no. 3, pp. 1323–
1344, 2020. doi: 10.1007/s11277-019-06789-x.
[11] Z. Zhang, J. Hu, J. Lu, J. Cao, and F. E. Alsaadi, “Preventing false data injection attacks in lfc system via
the attack-detection evolutionary game model and KF algorithm,” IEEE Trans. Netw. Sci. Eng., vol. 9,
no. 6, pp. 4349–4362, 2022. doi: 10.1109/TNSE.2022.3199881.
[12] H. Jin et al., “Evolutionary game decision-making method for network attack and defense based on regret
minimization algorithm,” J. King Saud Univ.-Comput. Inf. Sci., vol. 35, no. 3, pp. 292–302, 2023. doi:
10.1016/j.jksuci.2023.01.018.
[13] H. Hu, Y. Liu, C. Chen, H. Zhang, and Y. Liu, “Optimal decision making approach for cyber security

CMC, 2024, vol.79, no.3 3697
[14] X. Xu, G. Wang, J. Hu, and Y. Lu, “Study on stochastic differential game model in network attack and
defense,” Secur. Commun. Netw., vol. 2020, no. 6, pp. 1–15, 2020. doi: 10.1155/2020/3417039.
[15] X. Liu, H. Zhang, Y. Zhang, and L. Shao, “Optimal network defense strategy selection method
based on evolutionary network game,” Secur. Commun. Netw., vol. 2020, no. 6, pp. 1–11, 2020. doi:
10.1155/2020/8856592.
[16] J. Fraga and D. Powell, “A fault-and intrusion-tolerant file system,” in Proc. 3rd Int. Conf. Comput. Secur.,
vol. 203, no. 218, 1985.
[17] F. Di Giandomenico, G. Masetti, and S. Chiaradonna, “Redundancy-based intrusion tolerance approaches
moving from classical fault tolerance methods,” Int. J. Appl. Math. Comput. Sci., vol. 32, no. 4, pp. 701–719,
2022.
[18] N. Sanoussi, G. Orhanou, and S. E. Hajji, “A game theoretic approach based on intrusion tolerant systems,”
Int. J. Secur. Netw., vol. 15, no. 3, pp. 175–181, 2020. doi: 10.1504/IJSN.2020.109698.
[19] Z. Zhao, Y. Ren, C. Mu, T. Zou, and K. S. Hong, “Adaptive neural-network-based fault-tolerant control
for a flexible string with composite disturbance observer and input constraints,” IEEE Trans. Cybern.,
vol. 52, no. 12, pp. 12843–12853, 2021. doi: 10.1109/TCYB.2021.3090417.
[20] G. Mehmood, M. Z. Khan, S. Abbas, M. Faisal, and H. U. Rahman, “An energy-efficient and cooperative
fault-tolerant communication approach for wireless body area network,” IEEE Access, vol. 8, pp. 69134–
69147, 2020. doi: 10.1109/ACCESS.2020.2986268.
[21] A. D. Jadhav and V. Pellakuri, “Accuracy based fault tolerant two phase-intrusion detection system (TP-
IDS) using machine learning and HDFS,” Rev. Intell. Artif., vol. 35, no. 5, pp. 359–366, 2021.
[22] J. Flora, “Improving the security of microservice systems by detecting and tolerating intrusions,” in 2020
IEEE Int. Symp. Softw. Reliab. Eng. Workshops (ISSREW), Coimbra, Portugal, 2020, pp. 131–134.